Swap adjustment payments were made in the period ended September 30, 2024 of R$ 457 (R$ 578 as of September

30, 2023) and receipts of R$ 64 (R$ 42 as of September 30, 2023).

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company has reported liabilities indexed to foreign currency as of September 30, 2024, and in order to identify

possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments currently in force, a

sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential value was estimated of the instruments in hypothetical scenarios

by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented considered a change in relation

to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

- Probable: Fair value of the derivatives as of September 30, 2024, calculated based on the selling PTAX rate on the
last working day.
- Scenario 1: Estimate of the fair value considering a depreciation of the Brazilian real against the US dollar of 25%.
- Scenario 2: Estimate of the fair value considering a valuation of the Brazilian real against the US dollar of 25%.

USD Sensitivity Analysis

Operation

Probable
Scenario Fair

value in
9/30/2024 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

 Derivative  SWAP Long Position (+)   5,955   7,443   4,466

 SWAP   SWAP Short Position (-)   5,861   5,861   5,861

   US Dollar vs CDI   Swap Result   94   1,582   (1,395)
SWAP Result (post credit risk discount)   93   1,575   (1,389)

Δ SWAP Result post credit risk discount   1,482   (1,482)

 09/30/2024 +25% -25%

USDBRL R$ 5.4481 R$ 6.8101 R$ 4.0861

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

63

Non Deliverable Forward - NDF

The Company takes out forex hedges to: (i) to cover commercial margins on aviation fuel sales made to foreign

customers (ii) to hedge against exchange variance on fuel imports (iii) to hedge inventory (iv) to guarantee the price

of Cartão Caminhoneiro [Prepaid Trucker's Card].

The hedges procured accounted for approximately 100% of the US dollar export revenue grossed from the aviation

segment between September and December 2024. The Company procured forex hedges for imports between

[…]

BRL  IPCA x CDI  CRI 100  BofA  Feb-32   307   307   100%  IPCA + 4.9781%  98.28% of CDI

In the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company paid R$ 91 as management compensation (R$ 133 at

September 30, 2023).

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company has reported local-currency liabilities indexed to the IPCA rate as of September 30, 2024, and in order

to identify possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments currently

in force, a sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential value was estimated of the instruments in hypothetical

scenarios by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented considered a change

in relation to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

- Probable: Fair value of derivatives as of September 30, 2024.

- Scenario 1: Estimated fair value given a + 25% shock to the projected implicit inflation curve.

- Scenario 2: Estimated fair value given a - 25% shock to the projected implicit inflation curve.

The sensitivity analysis of this instrument follows.

Operation

Probable
Scenario

Fair value in
9/30/2024 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

 Derivative  SWAP Long Position (+)   1,640   1,722   1,563

 SWAP   SWAP Short Position (-)   1,536   1,536   1,536

   IPCA vs CDI   Swap Result   104   186   27
SWAP Result (post credit risk discount)   103   185   27

   Δ SWAP Result post credit risk discount   82   (76)

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

66

See below the sensitivity analysis on the main financial assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates as of

September 30, 2024.

  Consolidated

 Risk

Scenario
Probable  +25%  -25%

Book at
September 30,

2024

 CDI  10.65%  13.60%  7.78%

  IPCA  4.24%  5.34%  3.15%

  SELIC  10.75%  13.73%  7.85%

  IGPM  4.53%  5.71%  3.36%

  INPC  3.71%  4.67%  2.76%

Financial instrument assets

CDI Short-term investments - 100%   6,114   CDI   651   831   476

CDI financing receivable - 100%   252   CDI   27   34   20

IPCA financing receivable - 100%   515   IPCA   22   28   16

IGPM financing receivable - 100%   77   IGPM   3   4   3

Financing receivable - INPC - 100%   54   INPC   2   3   1

Financing receivable - SELIC - 100%   12   SELIC   1   2   1

Financial instrument liabilities

CDI Debentures - 100%   (6,447)  CDI   (687)   (877)   (502)

11th Series debentures (collateral for CRAs) - IPCA - 100%   (389)  IPCA   (16)   (21)   (12)

IPCA CRA 43 - 100%   (935)  IPCA   (101)   (128)   (73)

Real estate receivables certificates (CRI) - IPCA - 100%   (362)  IPCA   (15)   (19)   (11)

Bank loans - CDI - 100%   (2,118)  CDI   (226)   (288)   (165)

Net financial income, as per estimates

Gain/(loss)   (339)   (431)   (246)

Variation of gain/(loss)   (92)   185

Criteria

Probable scenario - considers the interest rate in force in the market as of September 30, 2024, based on the sources: Central Bank of Brazil,

IBGE and B3.

The sensitivity analysis only took into account the change in the interest rate in relation to the debtor balance as of September 30, 2024,

undertaking no other changes.

The table demonstrates the net finance revenue (cost) for one year based on the aforesaid criteria.

27.2.1 Price risk management

Petrobras' current pricing policy for gasoline and diesel takes into account factors such as its refining production

capacity and, despite the change that occurred in 2023, the new pricing policy still remains close to import parity.

With this, the price of oil products in the domestic market undergoes changes, albeit smaller, due to the movements

in international market prices.

International oil and oil products sale prices are influenced by several factors related to the macroeconomy,